- (c) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (e) of this Section, the flow through the International Rapids Section in any period shall equal the discharge from Lake Ontario as determined for that period in accordance with Method of Regulation No. 5 referred to in paragraph (b) of this Section and this flow shall be maintained uniformly throughout that period.
- (d) A "Board of Control" (referred to hereinafter as the Board) consisting of an equal number of representatives of Canada and of the United States shall be established by the International Joint Commission. The duties of the Board shall be to ensure compliance with the conditions in regard to the regulation of the discharge from Lake Ontario and the flow through the International Rapids Section as set forth hereinbefore, and to carry out such other duties as may be delegated to it by the International Joint Commission.
- (e) The Board may temporarily modify or change any or all of the restrictions as to flow and water levels as specified above in order to carry out experiments for the purpose of determining what permanent modifications or changes may be advisable, and after such experiments the International Joint Commission may recommend to the two Governments any modifications or changes considered advisable, and the two Governments, consistent with the provisions of paragraph (a) of this Section, may by exchange of notes make such modifications or changes permanent.
- (f) Upon completion of the works, and subject to paragraph (e) of this Section, the works shall be operated initially for a test period of ten years, or such shorter period as may be approved by the International Joint Commission, with the water level at the power houses held at a maximum elevation of 238.0, sea level datum, and in the event that the Board considers that operation with the water level at the power houses held to a maximum elevation exceeding 238.0 would be advisable, the